Decision No. 72030

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of EDWARD B. SCOTT, dba)
LAKE TAHOE NAVIGATION AND SUPPLY)
CO., to operate vessel passenger)
service between points along the)
California shore of Lake Tahoe,)
California, and to establish)
fares therefor.

Application No. 37139

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

Edward B. Scott, doing business as Lake Tahoe Navigation and Supply Co., possesses a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a common carrier by vessel for the transportation of passengers and their baggage between various points along the California shore of Lake Tahoe.

Edward B. Scott has informed the Commission by letter that a competing nonregulated carrier operating vessels under 5 tons net register has taken all of this business causing him to discontinue 2 his common carrier vessel operations.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds, that revocation of the certificate of public convenience and necessity would not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the certificate should be revoked.

The points are Brockway, Kings Beach, Tahoe Vista, Sandy Beach, Carnelian Bay, Tahoe City, Tahoe Tavern, Sunnyside Bay, Home-wood, Chambers Lodge, Tahoma, May-Ah-Mee Lodge, Meeks Bay, Emerald Bay, Vikingsholm, Camp Richardson, Al Tahoe, Bijou, Lakeside and Stateline.

Section 238(a) of the Public Utilities Code excludes from Commission regulation water craft propelled by steam, gas, fluid naphtha, electricity, or other motive power under the burden of five tons net register.

A. 37139 - ams IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a common carrier by vessel granted to Edward B. Scott by Decision No. 51941, dated September 6, 1955, in Application No. 37139 is hereby revoked. The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Edward B. Scott or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

stayed until further order of the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Edward B. Scott or after the above mailing to him unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be

Dated at San Francisco, California, this Law day of February, 1967.

nors